

No. 16-40772

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

GEORGE ALVAREZ,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

THE CITY OF BROWNSVILLE,
Defendant – Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
No. 1:11-cv-78

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER STATE AND
FEDERAL PROSECUTORS IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Daniel N. Lerman
Peter B. Siegal
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street N.W., Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006
dlerman@robbinsrussell.com
(202) 775-4518

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DOMINANCE OF PLEA BARGAINING CREATES STRONG INCENTIVES FOR BOTH GUILTY AND INNOCENT DEFENDANTS TO PLEAD GUILTY.....	3
II. PROVIDING EXCULPATORY MATERIAL AT THE PLEA STAGE FURTHERS THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE AND REDUCES THE LIKELIHOOD OF FALSE GUILTY PLEAS	11
III. ADMINISTRABILITY CONCERNS DO NOT UNDERMINE THE CONCLUSION THAT DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE BEFORE PLEADING.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	1, 11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	4
<i>Buffey v. Ballard</i> , 782 S.E.2d 204 (W. Va. 2015)	17
<i>Campbell v. Marshall</i> , 769 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Ex Parte Alvarez</i> , 2010 WL 4009076 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 13, 2010)	15
<i>Friedman v. Rehal</i> , 618 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	15
<i>In re Attorney C</i> , 47 P.3d 1167 (Colo. 2002)	19
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	1, 11, 16
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	3, 4, 5
<i>McCann v. Mangialardi</i> , 337 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2003)	17, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Medel v. State</i> , 184 P.3d 1226 (Utah 2008)	18
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	2
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	10
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1448 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13, 17
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 885 P.2d 1144 (Idaho Ct. App. 1994)	14
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 680 N.W.2d 737 (Wis. 2004)	19
<i>State v. Huebler</i> , 275 P.3d 91 (Nev. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	1
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	13
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Mathur</i> , 624 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2013)	3
<i>United States v. Ohiri</i> , 133 F. App’x 555 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	13, 20, 21
<i>White v. United States</i> , 858 F.2d 416 (8th Cir. 1988).....	17
 Statute and Rule	
3 V.T.C.A. § 12.34.....	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)	6
 Other Authorities	
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>A Nearly Perfect System for Convicting the Innocent</i> , 79 ALB. L. REV. 919 (2016).....	2, 7, 10
Am. College of Trial Lawyers, <i>Proposed Codification of Disclosure of Favorable Information Under Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 11 and 16</i> , 41 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 93 (2004).....	20
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Regulating the Plea-Bargaining Market: From Caveat Emptor to Consumer Protection</i> , 99 CAL. L. REV. 1117 (2011).....	5, 6
John H. Blume & Rebecca K. Helm, <i>The Unexonerated: Factually Innocent Defendants Who Plead Guilty</i> , 100 CORNELL L. REV. 157 (2014)	8
William J. Brennan, <i>The Criminal Prosecution: Sporting Event or Quest for Truth? A Progress Report</i> , 68 WASH. U. L. Q. 1 (1990).....	9
John G. Douglass, <i>Fatal Attraction? The Uneasy Courtship of Brady and Plea Bargaining</i> , 50 EMORY L.J. 437 (2001).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hon. John Gleeson, <i>The Sentencing Commission and Prosecutorial Discretion: The Role of the Courts in Policing Sentence Bargains</i> , 36 HOFSTRA L. REV. 639 (2008).....	7
Samuel R. Gross & Barbara O’Brien, <i>Frequency and Predictors of False Conviction: Why We Know So Little, and New Data on Capital Cases</i> , 5 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 927 (2008).....	9
Paul Heaton et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 STAN. L. REV. 711 (2017).....	7
The Innocence Project, DNA Exonerations in the United States	9
Kevin C. McMunigal, <i>Guilty Pleas, Brady Disclosure, and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 57 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 651 (2007).....	14
The National Registry of Exonerations	9
Office of Court Admin., Annual Statistical Report for the Texas Judiciary: FY 2016 (2016)	4
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , N.Y. Rev. of Books (Nov. 20, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 YALE L. J. 1909 (1992).....	6
Supreme Court of Louisiana, 2016 Annual Report of the Judicial Council of the Supreme Court (2016)	4
Supreme Court of Ohio, Ohio Courts Statistical Report 2016 (2016).....	17
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2006-Statistical Tables</i> (2010).....	4
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, 1996 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics	4
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, 2001 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics	4
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, 2006 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, 2011 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics	4
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, 2016 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics	3
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2016)	6, 7
United States Attorneys’ Manual § 9-5.001	18, 19
Ronald F. Wright, <i>Trial Distortion and the End of Innocence in Federal Criminal Justice</i> , 154 U. PA. L. REV. 79 (2005).....	7
